

MACP No. 422/19
Ratan Singh Vs. Rajesh Singh & Ors.

20.11.2019

Present : Petitioner in person with Ld. Counsel Ms. Archana
Kumari.
None for R-1.
Sh. V.K. Gupta, Ld. counsel for R-3 / Insurer.

After the last date, an application moved on behalf of insurance company for waiving of cost and further taking on record affidavit in support of written statement. Heard. Considering the facts and circumstances, **the application is allowed.**

Further, petitioner failed to collect the dasti notice to be served on respondent No. 2. No plausible explanation is given. For this, petitioner is burdened with cost of Rs. 500/- to be deposited with DLSA (East). Final opportunity granted. Fresh notice be issued to respondent No. 2 in terms of last order. Steps be taken within a week.

Further, since respondent No.1 has not appeared despite service. He is proceeded ex parte.

To come up for further proceedings on **28.03.2020.**

(Vivek Kumar Gulia)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/20.11.2019