

MACT No. 422/19  
Ratan Singh Vs. Rajesh Singh & Ors

09.11.2022

Present : Sh. Srichand Chabbari Learned counsel for the petitioner.  
R-1 is already ex parte vide order dated 2011.2019  
None for R3/insurer.

Counsel for petitioner submits that dasti summons given could not be served on the respondent no. 2 as he has visited twice but the respondent no. 2 not found at the given address.

An application under order V Rule 20 CPC for service by way of publication on the respondent no. 2 in the daily newspaper is moved on behalf of petitioner. Heard. The application is allowed. Let respondent no. 2 be served by way of publication in the newspaper 'Veer Arjun' on filing of PF & RC for the next date. Petitioner to take appropriate steps for publication within seven days.

Put up on **02.02.2023**.

**(SAMAR VISHAL)**  
**PO MACP (East)/KKD**  
**Delhi/09.11.2022**