

3 MACT 422/19
RATAN SINGH Vs. RAJESH SINGH

07.06.2023

Present: Sh. Kunwar Nagendra Singh , Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
R1 is exparte.
R2 was served by way of publication as per ordersheet dt. 02.02.2023, but he has not appeared in the court and accordingly, he is also proceeded as exparte.
Sh. Girish Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel on behalf of main Counsel for R3/Insurer.

Heard. File perused. On the basis of pleadings and supporting documents, following issues are framed:-

- 1)** Whether the petitioner Sh. Ratan Singh suffered grievous injuries in a motor vehicular accident happened on 03.06.2018 at 09:00 P.M. at front of Police Chowki, Chaprola on G.T. Road within the jurisdiction of PS Badal Pur, due to rash and negligent driving of auto bearing registration No.UP14AT8770, driven by respondent No.1/Sh. Rajesh Singh? **(OPP)**
- 2)** Whether the petitioner is entitled to compensation on account of said injuries and if yes, to what extent and from whom? **(OPP)**
- 3)** Relief?

List of witnesses be filed within two weeks. Steps be taken for summoning of the witnesses within two weeks. Copy of the affidavits

be supplied in advance to counsel for the respondents against acknowledgment in writing.

An application has been moved on behalf of the petitioner for summoning the witness. Heard. Allowed.

Witness be summoned on filing of PF & RC within 7 days.

To come up for PE on **04.10.2023**.

(Mayuri Singh)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
07.06.2023